
DIRECTORS’ COMMENTARY
This communique is issued pursuant to SEM Listing Rules 11.3 and 
12.20 and Section 8.8 of the Securities Act of Mauritius 2005. 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
INTRODUCTION
The abridged financial statements of the Bank and its wholly owned 
subsidiaries, (together referred to as the “Group”), for the three 
(3) months period ended 31 March 2022 includes Consolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position, Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, and the 
accompanying commentary. The Consolidated financial statements 
have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). This communique discusses 
the Group’s financial performance for this period, focusing on factors 
that influenced the outcome. 

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT  
The Group’s financial performance during the first three (3) months 
of 2022 was satisfactory, notwithstanding ongoing challenges in the 
global operating environment.

Global events and operating environment
The market turbulence that followed the outbreak of the COVID-19 
towards the end of 2019, worsened the turmoil that was brewing 
prior to 2019 as a consequence of geo-political tensions. During the 
quarter ended 31 March 2022 (1Q’2022), the outbreak of the Ukraine 
Crisis on 24 February 2022 saw a further deterioration in global 
market conditions.

As Russia and Ukraine are significant players in the world economy, 
particularly with respect to the supply of energy products and 
agricultural commodities, the crisis has had extensive global 
repercussions. The impact has been worse for nations that rely heavily 
on crude oil, gas, grain and fertilizer imports from both Russia and 
Ukraine and has worsened supply chain bottlenecks which is resulting 
in the soaring of energy and food prices. 

The recovery of the global economy from the COVID-19 pandemic, 
continues to be uncertain regardless of the lifting of public health 
restrictions in many countries and resumption of activities in high-
contact sectors, such as tourism, aviation and entertainment. Recent 
resurgences of the COVID-19 and the resultant lockdowns in Asia have 
worsened supply chain dislocations with some COVID-19 containment 
measures, particularly in China continuing to interrupt workflows, 
resulting in global supply chains remaining fragile.

 In an effort to manage money supply, the majority of monetary 
authorities in the developed world are accelerating the tapering of 
bonds purchases in the markets. Additionally, the major monetary 
authorities across the globe have started to increase interest rates. 
The tapering of assets purchases, coupled with the deliberate increase 
in accommodation rates are pushing  interest rates higher.

The foregoing events have aggravated supply chain disruptions, 
which in turn has triggered a surge in global prices, resulting in rising 
global inflation. The continued disruptions in supply chain is expected 
to continue to fuel inflation across the globe. The above developments 
have and will continue to take a toll on global economic growth. To 

this end, the World Bank recently slashed its forecast for global GDP 
growth for 2022 from a previous estimate of 4.1% to 3.2%.

Market conditions In Africa 
The Ukraine crisis and related unprecedented sanctions imposed on 
Russia by some major economies are already adversely impacting 
African economies. Major economies in Africa (Egypt, Nigeria, and 
South Africa) as well as a significant number of other African countries 
are heavily reliant on petroleum, grains and agricultural inputs imports 
as well as tourism arrivals from Ukraine and Russia. The Ukraine crisis 
has resulted in energy and food prices soaring as well as worsening 
disruptions in supply chains. 

African economies that are reliant on oil and precious metals such as 
palladium, nickel, platinum and gold, whose prices have spiked as a 
result of the Russia-Ukraine conflict have to some extent, been spared 
as higher prices of these commodities may be used to fund costs of 
food and fertiliser imports. Whilst the positive impact of increased 
commodity prices will vary across the continent, in overall terms, 
the protracted conflict in Ukraine will have a negative impact on the 
recovery of African countries which had hitherto been showing signs 
of strong rebound from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Some of the long-term effects of the continuing geo-political 
tensions particularly the Ukraine crisis and the after-effects of the 
COVID-19 pandemic on Africa may be heightened inflation, currency 
depreciation and the increased probability of sovereign default on 
foreign debt obligations.

The GDP for African economies was projected to grow by 4.5% in 
2022. However, the projected recovery remains fragile given ongoing 
challenges. Further tightening of financial markets and the resultant 
high interest rates will continue to exert more pressure on African 
economies.

In line with its mandate, and historical antecedents the Bank 
responded to the challenges by launching and implementing crisis 
response facilities as outlined hereunder:

 a)  In March 2022, the Bank launched a financing programme (The 
Ukraine Crisis Adjustment Trade Financing Programme for Africa 
(UKAFPA)) to assist its member countries in managing the potentially 
adverse impacts of the Russia-Ukraine conflict, particularly given 
the inevitable increases in import bills. Accordingly, the UKAFPA, 
with a net limit of US$4 billion, will enable member countries 
to access funding to meet their increased import financing 
requirements, thereby facilitating the importation of critical 
imports such as petroleum products, food items and agricultural 
inputs, including fertilizers. Additionally, the facility will be used to 
accelerate the completion of impactful export-oriented projects by 
expediting access to foreign currency for use in importing critical 
equipment, technology and expertise. Management and the Board 
are of the strong view that the full utilisation of UKAFPA facility will 
assist in reducing hunger and poverty that is threatening many 
African economies already under pressure from poor harvests due 
to drought. Subsequent to quarter end, disbursements amounting 
to over US$1 billion had been effected;

b)  Under the Pandemic Trade Impact Mitigation Facility (PATIMFA), 
the Bank disbursed over US$7 billion during 2020/2021 in addition 
to US$2 billion in guarantees that supported the procurement of 
400 million COVID-19 vaccine doses for African Union member 
countries. The facility enabled African sovereigns, commercial 
banks, and corporates in meeting trade debt payment obligations, 
which enabled them to facilitate imports of critical medical supplies, 
food and agricultural input as well as promoting manufacturing of 
medical and healthcare products within Africa;
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c)  Implementation of the General Capital Increase (GCI) which was 
approved by shareholders in July 2021 and which implementation 
commenced in September 2021, gathered momentum during the 
first Quarter of the year. Of the total equity to be raised, amounting 
to US$6.5 billion, of which US$2.6 billion is to be paid-in by  
31 December 2023, US$492 million had been paid in by  
31 March 2022. The GCI will underpin the successful implementation 
of the 6th Strategic Plan, which was implemented effective  
1 January 2022 and will run for five (5) years up to the end of 
December 2026. Key elements of the 6th Strategic Plan that will 
be supported by the GCI include, amongst others: the boosting of 
Intra-African trade; expansion of the industrialisation and export 
manufacturing; the deepening and implementation of the African 
Continental Free Trade Agreement (AfCFTA); and the expansion of 
the Pan African Payment and Settlement System (PAPSS); and

  d)  In January 2022, the Bank commercially launched the Pan-African 
Payment and Settlement System (PAPSS). PAPSS provides a 
state-of-the-art financial market infrastructure connecting 
African markets, thereby enabling instant cross-border payments 
in respective local currencies. PAPSS will play a pivotal role in 
facilitating and accelerating Intra-African trade.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The performance of the Group for the three months period ended  
31 March 2022 (1Q’2022) largely mirrored the performance of the 
Bank except for certain Operating expenses (Personnel and General 
and Administrative) incurred by the subsidiary entities and the impact 
thereof on Net Income. Key performance metrices for 1Q’2022 in 
comparison to 31 March 2021 (1Q’2021) or 31 December 2021 
(FY’2021) are highlighted hereunder:

As for the Bank,

•    Net Interest Income increased from US$163.6 million to 
US$169.3 million, a 3% increase compared to 1Q’2021;

•   Net Income increased by 3% to reach US$90.1 million, compared 
to prior year level of US$87.3 million; 

•   Net Loans and advances at US$18.1 billion as at end of 1Q’2022, 
represented an 12% increase from 1Q’2021 balance’;

•   Liquid assets of the Bank were at 15% of the Bank’s Total assets 
at 1Q’2022 (1Q’2021: 14%);

•   The Non-performing loans (NPL) ratio as at 31 March 2022 stood 
at 3.51% compared to 3.35% for FY2021;

•   The Bank achieved a return on average shareholders’ equity 
(ROAE) and return on average assets (ROAA) of 8.86% 
(1Q’2021: 10.23%) and 1.63% (1Q’2021: 1.81%) respectively 
mainly on the back of increased Equity; and

•   The Capital Adequacy Ratio was sustained at sound levels of 
26% at 1Q’2022 (1Q’2021: 23%) in line with the Bank’s long-
term Capital Management Strategic and Policy targets.

As for the Group, 

•   Net Income of the Group, at US$89.1 million, was slightly lower 
than the Net Income of the Bank. This was mainly as a result of 
US$936,000 (1Q’2022) Operating expenses incurred by some of 
the Group entities; and 

•   The Group achieved a return on average shareholders’ equity 
(ROAE) and return on average assets (ROAA) of 8.80% and 
1.62% respectively. 

A further detailed analysis of the Consolidated Statement of Profit or 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position as well as those of the Bank are presented hereunder. 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
As the subsidiary entities did not contribute to the Interest Income, 
Interest  expenses and Net fees and commission, there is no difference 
between the results of the Bank and the Group with respect to these 
financial statements line items.

Net Interest Income and Margin

 Net Interest Income grew by 3% in comparison to 1Q’2021 as the 
Bank recorded a Net Interest Income of US$169.3 million, compared 
to US$163.6 million recorded in 1Q’2021. This was largely as a result 
of a combination of a 1% growth in Interest Income and a 4% decline 
in Interest Expense. The Interest Expense at US$76.1 million as at the 
end of 1Q’2022, represented a 4% decline compared to 1Q’2021 and 
was reflective of Bank’s cost-effectiveness in managing the funding 
portfolio.

The relatively lower market rates resulted in Net Interest Margin 
(NIM) for 1Q’2022, at 3.13%, being compressed compared to 3.39% 
achieved in the prior year.

Fees and Commission Income

 The Bank earns its Fees and commission income largely from 
Guarantees, Letters of credits (LCs) and Advisory services. Income 
from Guarantees and LCs grew by 70% to reach US$15.7 million 
for 1Q’2022, in line with the significant growth in total outstanding 
Guarantees and LCs, which increased by 88% to reach US$3.9 billion 
as at the end of 1Q’2022. 

 Advisory fees income amounted to US$1.2 million during 1Q’2022 
(1Q’2021: US$10.2 million). This decrease was largely attributable to 
relatively fewer advisory mandates concluded during 1Q’2022. 

Operating Expenses 

The Bank’s Personnel expenses and General and administrative 
expenses (Administrative expenses) accounted for 50% and 42% of 
the total Operating expenses, respectively. For 1Q’2022, Operating 
expenses increased by 19% to reach US$39.8 million (1Q’2021: 
US$33.4 million). 

 Whilst the Bank’s Administrative expenses were well controlled, the year 
on year growth of these expenses in 1Q’2022 over 1Q’2021 was mostly 
ascribed to a 10% increase in Personnel expenses and a 29% increase in 
General and administrative expenses. Personnel expenses were driven 
by an increase in staff headcount as the Bank strengthened its human 
capital capacity to support increasing business volumes and initiatives 
and costs of relocating staff hired during the pandemic to Cairo. On 
the other hand, General and administrative expenses mainly increased 
on the back of non-capital expenditure being incurred on information 
technology (ICT) and professional fees on strategic initiatives. 
Additionally, depreciation and amortisation expenses, increased by 29% 
in 1Q’2022 compared to 1Q’2021 as a result of increased depreciable 
assets comprising mostly of digital assets. 

The total Operating expenses of the subsidiary entities were 
US$936,000. These were largely Personnel expenses (US$504.9 
million) and General and administrative expenses (US$431,000). 
Accordingly, the Group recorded total Operating expenses of 
US$40.8 million.

 The Cost to Income ratio of the Group, which is similar to Bank, stood 
at 22% at 1Q’2022 compared to 18% as at 1Q’2021. At 22%, the Cost 
to Income ratio of the Bank remained within the Bank’s strategic upper 
limit of 30%.



Expected Credit Losses on Financial Instruments 

  The credit-impaired loans (NPLs) represented 3.51% of total Loans and 
advances as at 31 March 2022 (1Q’2021: 3.22%). The provisions for ECLs 
of US$56.9million in 1Q’2022 (1Q’2021: US$55.6 million) are assessed 
as adequate for the outstanding Loans and advances and other financial 
instruments falling within the ambits of IFRS9.

As shown in the table below, total facilities classified, under IFRS 9, as 
Stage 1 and Stage 2, remained unchanged and represented 96% of 
total gross Loans and advances, evidencing the sound quality of the 
portfolio as well as the low probability of significant losses arising in 
the near future. This reflects the prudence of the Bank’s Structured 
Trade Finance-based lending and robust risk management practices.

Stage 1 -    Financial instruments with no significant increase in credit risk since recognition or 

having low credit risk at reporting date.

Stage 2 -  Financial instruments with significant increase in credit risk since recognition but do 

not have objective evidence of impairment.

Stage 3 - Financial instruments with objective evidence of impairment at reporting date. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 The Statement of Financial Position shows that the Group’s financial 
position remained strong and liquid. A detailed discussion of the status 
of assets and liabilities as at  31 March 2022 is presented hereunder.

The Statement of Financial Position shows that the Group’s financial 
position remained strong and liquid. A detailed discussion of the status 
of assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2022 is presented hereunder.

Assets
The Bank’s total assets increased marginally from US$21.9 billion 
as at 31 December 2021 (FY’2021) to reach US$22.2 billion as at 
1Q’2022. The increase in Total Assets was predominantly driven by 
increases in Cash and cash equivalents balance which increased by 
11% to close the period at US$3.4 billion (FY’2021: US$3 billion). 
Loans and advances, which constituted 82% of Total Assets at 
the end of 1Q’2022 (FY’2021: 83%), closed 1Q’2022 at US$18.1 
billion (FY’2021: US$18.2 billion). The Bank also actively traded its 
Financial assets held at fair value resulting in a US$35 million (35%) 
reduction in this portfolio compared to FY’2021. 

 The Bank’s Liquid Assets to Total Assets ratio rose to 15% as at 
1Q’2022 in comparison to 14% as at 31 December 2021. High liquidity 
levels enables the Bank to achieve its planned business activities 
in 2022 and to deal with uncertainties induced by the COVID-19 
pandemic as well as the crisis in Ukraine. 

 Included in the Group’s Total assets as at 31 March 2022, are FEDA 
Holdings’ private equity investments amounting to US$38.1 million 
which were made towards the end of FY’2021. 

Liabilities
The Bank’s Total liabilities position which stood at US$18 billion at 
1Q’2022 was almost the same as the position reported at FY’2021. 
Money market deposits rose slightly to US$1.5 billion as at 1Q’2022 
(FY’2021: US$1.4 billion) as the Bank continued to benefit from the 
Africa Resource Mobilisation initiative. Compared to FY’2021, Debt 
securities in issue and Deposits and customer accounts remained 
unchanged at US$3.4 billion and US$5.8 billion respectively. 

 As at 31 March 2022, total borrowings (Due to Banks and Debt 
Securities in issue) accounted for 53% of the Bank’s liabilities 
(FY’2021: 58%) with Deposits and customer accounts accounting 
for 32% of Total Liabilities (FY’2021: 33%). Money market deposits 
accounted for 12% of Total liabilities (FY’2021: 8%). The Bank’s 
efficient funding mix resulted in a notable decline in Interest 
expenses. 

 As at 1Q’2022, the total liabilities of the Group included an amount of 
US$2.1 million relating to liabilities payable by other Group entities. 

Shareholders’ funds 
 The Group’s Shareholders’ Funds rose by 5% to reach US$4.2 billion 
as at 31 March 2022 (FY’2021: US$4 billion). The growth was largely 
attributable to fresh Equity contributions from existing shareholders 
amounting to US$114 million and internally generated Net income of 
US$89.2 million. The Bank’s callable capital, a significant proportion of 
which was credit enhanced as part of the Bank’s Capital Management 
Strategy, amounted to US$2 billion as at 31 March 2022 (FY’2021: 
US$1.8 billion).

CONCLUSIONS AND OUTLOOK
 The financial results of the Group which were ahead of prior year’s 
performance demonstrates Management’s focus on maintaining a 
balance between profitability, efficiency, liquidity, and safety. Once 
again the Group sustained growth in shareholders’ value. The Bank’s 
Loans and advances book remained sound and within acceptable risk 
appetite levels. Going forward, Management will focus on continuing 
to achieve satisfactory profitability levels, strong capital levels, and 
enough liquidity which will support the Group to consolidate and 
extend on its strategy and initiatives set out in its Sixth Strategic 
Plan which commenced during the quarter.

IFRS 9 STAGING - LOANS AND ADVANCES

31 March 2022

1Q’2022

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Gross Amount  15,407,865  2,735,322  659,418  (468,591)

Loss allowance  (53,657)  (233,265)  (181,668)  (468,591)

Suspended Interest  -    -    -    (187,927)

Total provisions  (53,657)  (233,265)  (181,668)  (656,518)

Carrying amount  15,354,207  2,502,057  477,750  18,146,087 

IFRS 9 STAGING - LOANS AND ADVANCES

31 December 2021

FY’2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Gross Amount  16,286,344  1,851,768  628,416  18,766,528 

Loss allowance  (47,415)  (162,403)  (203,660)  (413,478)

Modification loss  -    (1,650)  -    (1,650)

Suspended Interest  -    -    (175,165)  (175,165)

Total provisions  (47,415)  (164,053)  (378,825)  (590,293)

Carrying amount  16,238,930  1,687,715  249,590  18,176,235 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION CONSOLIDATED AS AT  
31 MARCH  2022

GROUP BANK

March December March March December March

2022 2021 2021 2022 2021 2021
US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents  3,395,519  3,047,771  2,711,151  3,395,519  3,047,771  2,711,151 

Derivative assets held for risk management  13  -  9,257  13  -  9,257 
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss  100,981  136,237  -  62,921  98,177  - 
Loans and advances to customers  18,146,087  18,176,235  16,235,912  18,146,087  18,176,235  16,235,912 
Prepayments and receivables  99,942  103,991  114,164  104,979  108,288  114,164 
Financial investments at amortised cost  246,719  243,646  94,133  246,719  243,646  94,133 
Other assets  19,975  75,863  13,190  19,975  75,659  13,190 
Property and equipment  96,569  101,298  58,961  96,569  101,298  58,961 
Intangible assets  12,804  13,201  13,448  12,804  13,201  13,448 
Investment in subsidiaries  -    -    -    66,769  66,479  -   
Total Assets  22,118,610  21,898,242  19,250,216  22,152,355  21,930,754  19,250,216 

LIABILITIES

Derivative liabilities held for risk management  20,651  16,681  14,758  20,651  16,681  14,758 
Money market deposits  1,480,947  1,411,075  2,048,031  1,480,947  1,411,075  2,048,031 
Due to banks  6,885,846  6,928,655  5,920,445  6,885,846  6,928,655  5,920,445 
Deposits and customer accounts  5,771,294  5,817,214  4,365,468  5,794,713  5,840,633  4,365,468 
Debt securities in issue  3,443,367  3,443,084  3,083,555  3,443,367  3,443,084  3,083,555 
Other liabilities and provisions  363,044  329,177  361,905  360,948  326,785  361,905 
Total liabilities  17,965,149  17,945,886  15,794,162  17,986,472  17,966,913  15,794,162 

CAPITAL FUNDS

Share capital  673,236  647,312  583,872  673,236  647,312  583,872 
Share premium  1,305,254  1,219,219  1,031,387  1,305,254  1,219,219  1,031,387 
Warrants  160,952  160,952  122,128  160,952  160,952  122,128 
Reserves  996,969  996,969  858,451  996,969  996,969  858,451 
Retained earnings  1,017,050  927,904  860,216  1,029,472  939,389  860,216 
Total capital funds  4,153,461  3,952,356  3,456,054  4,165,883  3,963,841  3,456,054 

Total liabilities and capital funds  22,118,610  21,898,242  19,250,216  22,152,355  21,930,754  19,250,216 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

GROUP BANK

March March March March
2022 2021 2022 2021

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Interest income using the effective interest method  245,476  242,224  245,476  242,224 
Interest expense using the effective interest method  (76,114)  (79,092)  (76,114)  (79,092)
Other interest income  (41)  500  (41)  500 
Net interest income  169,321  163,632  169,321  163,632 

Fee and commission income  17,616  19,637  17,616  19,637 
Fee and commission expense  (2,278)  (2,315)  (2,278)  (2,315)
Net fee and commission income  15,338  17,322  15,338  17,322 
Other operating income  1,284  295  1,284  295 
Personnel expenses  (20,360)  (17,929)  (19,799)  (17,929)
General and administrative expenses  (17,266)  (13,047)  (16,891)  (13,047)
Depreciation and amortisation expense  (3,152)  (2,438)  (3,152)  (2,438)
Exchange adjustments  (912)  72  (912)  72 
Fair value gain from financial instruments at fair value through profit/loss  1,818  (4,962)  1,818  (4,962)
Credit losses on financial instruments  (56,925)  (55,630)  (56,925)  (55,630)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  89,146  87,315  90,082  87,315 

Financial ratios Mar-22 Dec-21 Mar-21

Profitability

Return on average assets (ROAA) 1.63% 1.88% 1.81%

Return on average equity (ROAE) 8.86% 11% 10.23%

Operating efficiency

Cost-to-income ratio 22% 23% 18%

Asset Quality

Non-performing loans ratio (NPL) 3.51% 3.35% 3.22%

Loan loss coverage ratio 115% 115% 112%

Liquidity

Cash/Total assets 15% 14% 14%

Capital Adequacy

Capital Adequacy ratio 26% 25% 23%

BANK’S FINANCIAL RATIOS
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GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

Share Capital
Share 

Premium Warrants
General 
Reserve

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve

Project 
preparation 

facility Fund 
reserve 

Retained 
Earnings Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Balance as at 31 December 2021  647,312  1,219,219  160,952  938,629  46,156  12,184  927,904  3,952,357 
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    89,146  89,146 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Issued and Paid In capital during the period  25,924    86,035    -    -    -    -    -   111,959
Balance as at 31 March 2022  673,236  1,305,254  160,952  938,629  46,156  12,184  1,017,050  4,153,461 

Balance as at 31 December 2020  583,524  1,029,964  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  772,900  3,366,968 
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    87,315  87,315 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Issued and Paid in capital during the period  348   1,423  -    -    -    -   - 1,771
Balance as at 31 March 2021  583,872  1,031,387  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  860,215  3,456,054 

BANK STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Share Capital
Share 

Premium Warrants
General 
Reserve

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve

Project 
preparation 

facility Fund 
reserve 

Retained 
Earnings Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Balance as at 31 December 2021  647,312  1,219,219  160,952  938,629  46,156  12,184  939,389  3,963,842 
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    90,082  90,082 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Issued and Paid In capital during the period  25,924   86,035    -    -    -    -   - 111,959
Balance as at 31 March 2022  673,236  1,305,254  160,952  938,629  46,156  12,184  1,029,472  4,165,883 

Balance as at 31 December 2020  583,524  1,029,964  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  772,900  3,366,968 
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    87,315  87,315 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Issued and Paid in capital during the period 348 1,423  -    -    -    -   -  1,771   
Balance as at 31 March 2021  583,872  1,031,387  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  860,215  3,456,054 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

   GROUP  BANK

March March March March

 2022 2021 2022 2021
US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for the period  89,146  87,315  90,082  87,315 

Adjustment for net interest income and non-cash items:
Credit losses on financial instruments  56,925  55,630  56,925  55,630 
Depreciation of property and equipment  2,120  1,555  2,120  1,555 
Amortisation of intangible assets  1,031  883  1,031  883 
Fair value gain on derivative instruments  (1,818)  4,962  (1,818)  4,962 

 147,404  150,344  148,341  150,344 
Changes in:
Prepayments and receivables  3,414  (9,318)  3,309  (9,318)
Derivatives instruments  5,775  4,290  5,775  4,290 
Other assets  55,685  (2,005)  55,685  (2,005)
Other liabilities  35,824  29,142  34,993  29,142 
Financial investments held at fair value  35,437  -    35,437  -   
Money market deposits  69,873  1,224,614  69,873  1,224,614 
Deposits and customer accounts  (45,919)  (104,658)  (45,919)  (104,658)
Loans and advances to customers  (26,777)  10,576  (26,777)  10,576 
Net cash generated in operating activities  280,716  1,302,986  280,716  1,302,986 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for property and equipment  (334)  (2,486)  (334)  (2,486)
Payments for software and development costs  (635)  (380)  (635)  (380)
Net cash outflow inflow on investing activities  (969)  (2,866)  (969)  (2,866)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash from capital subscriptions and share premium  111,959  1,771  111,959  1,771 
Dividends paid  (1,431)  (542)  (1,431)  (542)
Decrease in due to banks and debt securities  (42,527)  (1,307,651)  (42,527)  (1,307,651)
Net cash inflows/(outflows) from financing activities  68,001  (1,306,422)  68,001  (1,306,422)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  347,748  (6,302)  347,748  (6,302)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  3,047,771  2,717,453  3,047,771  2,717,453 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT PERIOD END  3,395,519  2,711,151  3,395,519  2,711,151 
Represented in:
Cash and cash equivalent as presented in the statement of financial position  3,395,519  2,711,151  3,395,519  2,711,151 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT PERIOD END  3,395,519  2,711,151  3,395,519  2,711,151 



ABOUT AFRICAN EXPORT IMPORT BANK
MANDATE 
African Export-Import Bank (the Bank) is a multilateral trade finance institution, established in October 1993. It commenced operations in 
September 1994. The Bank is headquartered in Cairo, Egypt.  

AFREXIMBANK WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY ENTITIES
The Bank has 100% controlling interests in FEDA Holdings and FEDA Investments Company and FEDA Capital which were incorporated in 
December 2021. FEDA has been established by Afreximbank to facilitate foreign direct investment flows into Africa’s trade and export sectors 
and to fill the equity funding gap in the Continent. The Bank incorporated Afrexim Insurance Management Company (AfrexInsure) during 2021, 
the objective of this vehicle is to help Africa to retain a sizeable proportion of trade related insurance premium written on the continent. With 
effect from 31 December 2021, the Bank started consolidating the FEDA and AfrexInsure subsidiary entities.

MANDATE
The Bank’s mandate is to promote, finance and facilitate intra-and extra-African trade while operating commercially. 

SHAREHOLDING
The Bank has four (4) classes of shareholders, Class A (African Governments and or their designated institutions and African Multilateral 
institutions, e.g. African Development Bank), Class B (African financial institutions, and private investors), class C (non-African institutions) and 
Class D (any investor). Classes A, B and C shares are partially paid upon subscription (40%) while class D shares are fully paid. Class D shares 
were created in 2012 to facilitate the Bank’s entry into the equity capital market. In October 2017 the Bank listed Depository Receipts backed 
by its Class D shares on the Stock Exchange of Mauritius. The percentage of total shareholding of the Bank is as follows:

Class Type of Shareholder Percentage of total 
shareholding (%)

A African Governments and or their designated institutions and African Multilateral institutions 63.54

B African financial institutions, and private investors in Africa 23.67

C Non-African institutions 8.42

D Any investor – Depository Receipts issued by the Bank  on the Stock Exchange of Mauritius 4.37

Total 100.00

NET ASSET VALUE (NAV) 
The Group NAV shown below is calculated taking into account the impact of the Warrants issued by the Bank:

31 March 2022 31 December 2021

NAV per share (US$)                       58,567 57,845

NAV per Depository Receipt  (US$) 5.86 5.78

DIVIDENDS
The Group’s dividend policy has remained the same with dividends declared and paid once a year based on annual audited Financial Statements 
and after approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting. During the March 2022 Board meetings, the Directors proposed a dividend 
appropriation amounting to US$112,743,144 (2020: US$ $87,921,317, subject to approval by the shareholders at the next Annual General 
Meeting to be held in June 2022. The three months period ended March 2022 financial statements do not reflect the dividend payable, which 
will be accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained earnings in the year ending 31 December 2022 after approval by shareholders.



NOTES

The Group is required to publish financial results for the three months period ended 31 March 2022 as per Listing Rule 12.19 of the SEM. The 
abridged unaudited financial statements for the three months period ended 31 March 2022 (“financial statements”) have been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of IFRS and the SEM Listing Rules. 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

The abridged unaudited financial statements have not been reviewed or reported on by the Group’s external auditors.

Copies of the abridged unaudited financial statements and the Statement of direct and indirect interests of each officer of the Group, pursuant to 
Rule8(2)(m) of the Securities (Disclosure Obligations of Reporting Issuers) Rules 2007, are available free of charge, upon request to the Executive 
Secretary at the Registered Office of the Bank at No.72(B) El-Maahad El-Eshteraky Street, Heliopolis, Cairo 11341, Egypt.

This communique is issued pursuant to SEM Listing Rules 11.3 and 12.20 and Section 8.8 of the Securities Act of Mauritius 2005. The Board of 
Directors accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in these financial statements. Directors are not aware of any 
matters or circumstances arising subsequent to the period ended 31 March 2022 that require any additional disclosure or adjustment to the 
financial statements.

On Behalf of the Board

African Export Import Bank

Executive Secretary

SBM Securities Limited

SEM Authorised Representative and Sponsor

13 May 2022

Kampala Branch 

Rwenzori Towers, 3rd Floor
Wing A Plot 6 Nakasero
Postal Address: P.O. Box 28412
Kampala, Uganda

T +(256) 414 583 214
kampala@afreximbank.com
 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document has information which constitute forward looking statements as described with words like “should”, “would”, “may”, “could”, “expect”, 
“anticipate”, “estimate”, “project”, “intend”, “believe”. 

By their very nature, these statements require the Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries to make assumptions that are subject to risks 
and uncertainties, especially uncertainties related to the financial, economic, regulatory, and social environment within which the Group operates. 
Some of these risks are beyond the control of the Group and may make actual results that are obtained to vary materially from the expectations 
inferred from the forward-looking statements. Risk factors that could cause such differences include regulatory pronouncements, credit, market 
(including equity, commodity, foreign exchange, and interest rate), liquidity, operational, reputational, insurance, strategic, legal, environmental, 
and other known and unknown risks. As a result, when making decisions with respect to the Bank, subsidiary entities, or the Group as a whole, we 
recommend that readers apply further assessment and should not unduly rely on the forward-looking statements. 

Any forward-looking statement contained in this document represents the views of the Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries as well as the 
Boards of Directors of the Bank and its Subsidiaries as of the date hereof and they are presented for the purpose of assisting the Group’s investors 
and analysts to understand the Group financial position, priorities, anticipated financial performance in relation to the current period, and, as such, 
may not be appropriate for other purposes. The Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries do not undertake to update any forward-looking 
statement, whether written or verbal, that may be made from time to time, by it or on its behalf, except as required under applicable relevant 
regulatory provisions or requirements.


